



Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.  
P.O. Box 2965  
Milwaukee, WI 53201-2965

1000 North Water Street  
Suite 1700  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Telephone: 414-298-1000  
Fax: 414-298-8097  
Toll Free: 800-553-6215  
reinhartlaw.com

August 13, 2012

Michael H. Simpson  
Direct Dial: 414-298-8124  
msimpson@reinhartlaw.com

DELIVERED BY COURIER

Regional Hearing Clerk (E-19J)  
U.S. EPA, Region 5  
77 West Jackson Boulevard  
Chicago, IL 60604

Dear Regional Hearing Clerk:

Re: *In the Matter of Liphatech, Inc.*  
Docket No. FIFRA-05-2010-0016

On behalf of Respondent, Liphatech, Inc., I enclose for filing an original and two copies of Respondent's Post-hearing Brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. CASE OVERVIEW .....	1
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	5
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	8
A. The Background of "Rozol" .....	8
B. The Pesticide Registration Process .....	11
C. Rozol Product Information .....	12
D. EPA's Enforcement Action .....	13
V. BURDEN OF PROOF .....	16
A. Standard .....	16
B. Complainant's Speculation Fails to Satisfy Its Burden of Proof .....	17
VI. COMPLAINANT CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT MADE CLAIMS AS PART OF THE SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF ROZOL UNDER FIFRA § 12(A)(1)(B) THAT SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFER FROM THE STATEMENT REQUIRED AS ALLEGED IN COUNTS 2,141 THROUGH 2,231 .....	22
A. Elements of Proof Under FIFRA § 12(a)(1)(B) .....	22
B. Distribution or Sale .....	23
1. Distribution or sale – Counts 2,141-2,183 .....	24
2. Distribution or sale – Counts 2,184-2,231 .....	25
a. Respondent's website does not constitute an "offer for sale" under <i>Tifa</i> .....	27
b. Complainant misinterprets and misapplies 40 C.F.R. § 168.22 .....	31

c.	FIFRA does not grant EPA plenary authority to regulate advertising .....	34
C.	Claims Were Not Made "As Part of" the Distribution or Sale of Rozol .....	38
1.	Counts 2,141-2,183.....	40
2.	Counts 2,184-2,231.....	44
D.	Claims Were Not Made For "It" .....	45
E.	Any Claims That Were Made for Rozol Did Not Substantially Differ from the Statement Required.....	45
1.	Determining the Basis of Comparison – the Statement Required.....	48
a.	The text of FIFRA .....	51
b.	EPA's course of conduct.....	51
c.	EPA policy on pesticide advertising claims .....	54
2.	Even If the Basis of Comparison Is the Pesticide Label – the Statements Made by Respondent Are Not Substantially Different.....	56
a.	Toxicity claims .....	58
b.	Efficacy claims .....	60
VII.	COMPLAINANT'S PROPOSED PENALTY SHOULD BE IGNORED AND THE CHIEF JUDGE SHOULD CALCULATE A FAIR AND REASONABLE PENALTY FOR ANY FIFRA VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED BASED UPON THE ACTUAL GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION .....	65
A.	Penalty Factors .....	65
B.	Gravity of the Violation.....	67
1.	There is no evidence of misuse of Rozol as a result of Respondent's failure to adequately disclose the restricted use classification of Rozol in certain product advertising.....	69

2.	There is no evidence of actual or threatened harm to the environment from Respondent's failure to adequately disclose the restricted use classification of Rozol in certain product advertisements .....	70
3.	There is no evidence that any of Respondent's product advertising increased sales of Rozol.....	70
4.	There is no evidence of actual harm to the environment or human health from the alleged violation of FIFRA section 12(a)(1)(B) .....	70
5.	The restricted use classification of Rozol does not support an increased gravity adjustment factor for harm to human health.....	71
6.	Respondent did not sell Rozol to anyone who was not a certified pesticide applicator.....	72
7.	The inherent toxicity of Rozol is not related to Complainant's allegations regarding Respondent's product advertising .....	72
C.	Calculation of Fair and Reasonable Penalty for Any FIFRA Liability Determined to Exist .....	79
1.	Background to calculation of proposed penalty by Complainant.....	80
2.	Appropriate unit of violation .....	81
a.	§ 12(a)(2)(E) – Counts 1-2,140 .....	81
b.	§ 12(a)(1)(B) – Counts 2,141-2,231 .....	87
3.	Analysis of Complainant's calculation of the proposed penalty under the 2009 ERP .....	88
a.	Introduction .....	88
b.	Toxicity.....	93
c.	Harm to human health .....	98
d.	Harm to the environment.....	100

e.	Compliance history .....	102
f.	Culpability .....	102
	(i) Counts 1-2,140 (RUP classification) .....	102
	(ii) Culpability for Counts 2,141-2,183 .....	104
	(iii) Culpability for Counts 2,184-2,231 .....	106
g.	Summary of adjustment factors .....	106
h.	Complainant's interpretation of the 2009 ERP discount policy is strained .....	107
i.	2009 ERP should be ignored in calculating a fair and reasonable penalty for Counts 1-2,140.....	110
j.	2009 ERP should be ignored in calculating a fair and reasonable penalty for Counts 2,141-2,231 should FIFRA liability be found to exist.....	114
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	115
	EXHIBIT A	
	EXHIBIT B	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	47
<i>Avril, Inc.</i> , EPA Docket No. IF&R III-441-C, 1997 EPA LEXIS 176 (1997) .....	86
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	74, 97, 100
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	46, 47
<i>Coca-Cola v. Atchinson, T. &amp; S.F.Ry. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	52
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mondragon</i> , 271 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	17, 76
<i>Hing Mau, Inc.</i> , 2003 EPA ALJ LEXIS 63 (2003) .....	86
<i>Horrer v. Jeffrey</i> , 823 F.2d 1521 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	52
<i>In re 99 Cents Only Stores</i> , Docket No. FIFRA-09-2008-0027, 2010 WL 2787749 (ALJ June 24, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Associated Prods., Inc.</i> , Docket No. IF & R-111-412-C, 1996 WL 691495 (ALJ May 31, 1996) .....	84
<i>In re Behnke Lubricants, Inc.</i> , Docket No. FIFRA-05-2007-0025, 2008 EPA ALJ LEXIS 42 .....	20, 21
<i>In re Chem. Lab Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 711, 2002 WL 31474170 (EAB 2002) .....	110, 111
<i>In re Chempace Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 119, 2000 WL 696821 (EAB 2000) .....	75, 82, 83
<i>In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782, 1993 WL 131978 (EAB 1997) .....	86
<i>In re Johnson Pac., Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 696, 1995 WL 90174 (EAB 1995) .....	6, 86, 88
<i>In re L&amp;C Servs., Inc.</i> , Docket No. VII-93-CAA-112 1997 EPA ALJ LEXIS 113 (Jan. 29, 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Martex Farms, Inc.</i> , Docket No. FIFRA-02-2005-5301 2006 WL 1582510 (ALJ 2007) .....	100
<i>In re McLaughlin Gormley King Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 339, 1996 WL 107270 (EAB 1996) .....	66, 79, 84
<i>In re Microban Prods. Co.</i> , Docket No. FIFRA 98-H-01, 1998 WL 743912 (ALJ Sept. 18, 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Microban Prods. Co. (Microban I)</i> , 9 E.A.D. 674 2001 WL 221611 (EAB 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Microban Prods. Co. (Microban II)</i> , 11 E.A.D. 425 2004 WL 1658591 (EAB 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rhee Bros., Inc.</i> , EPA Docket No. FIFRA-03-2005-0028, 2006 EPA ALJ LEXIS 32 (ALJ Sept. 19, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Roger Antkiewicz</i> , Docket No. IF&R-V-002-95, 1998 WL 830758 (ALJ Nov. 1998) .....	50

<i>In re Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 324, 1987 WL 109662 (EAB 1987).....	16, 17
<i>In re Sporidicin, Int'l</i> , 3 E.A.D. 589, 1991 WL 155255 (EAB 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sporidicin, Int'l</i> , Docket No. FIFRA 88-H-02, 1988 WL 236319 (ALJ Nov. 1, 1998).....	37, 44, 47
<i>In re Sultan Chemists, Inc.</i> , Docket No. FIFRA-95-H-05, 1999 EPA ALJ LEXIS 46 (ALJ Aug. 4, 1999) .....	24, 86
<i>In re: Tifa, Ltd.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 145, 2000 WL 739410 (EAB 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Titan Wheel Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 526, 2002 WL 1315600 (EAB 2002).....	111
<i>In the Matter of Strong Steel Products, LLC</i> , 203 EPA ALJ LEXIS 191 .....	94
<i>Inc. v. Imago Eyewear Party, Ltd.</i> , 167 F. App'x. 518 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	45
<i>Katzson Bros., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 839 F.2d 1396 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	110
<i>Monieson v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	111
<i>Pepsi Bottling Grp., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , No. C10-54, 2010 WL 4622520 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	97
<i>Sav Mart, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 732, 1995 EPA App. LEXIS 13 (EAB 1995).....	86, 88
<i>Super Chem Corp.</i> , EPA Docket No. FIFRA-9-2000-0021, 2002 EPA ALJ LEXIS 25 (2002).....	86
<i>Valimet, Inc.</i> , Docket No. EPCRA-09-2004-0021, 2008 EPA ALJ LEXIS 38 (2008) .....	110
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	5

## STATUTES

	Page
FIFRA § 2(ee), 7 U.S.C. § 136(ee) .....	9, 47
FIFRA § 2(gg), 7 U.S.C. § 136(gg).....	23, 32, 37
FIFRA § 3, 7 U.S.C. § 136a .....	<i>passim</i>
FIFRA § 3(c)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1).....	7, 49, 50, 51, 54
FIFRA § 3(c)(5), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) .....	48
FIFRA § 12(a)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
FIFRA § 12(a)(1)(A), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(A).....	82
FIFRA § 12(a)(1)(B), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
FIFRA § 12(a)(1)(E), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E).....	<i>passim</i>
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(E), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(E).....	<i>passim</i>
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(F), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(F) .....	76, 99, 101
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G).....	75
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(L), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(L).....	84
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(Q), 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(Q).....	84



FIFRA § 14(a)(4), 7 U.S.C. § 136l(a)(4).....	65, 91
FIFRA § 24(c), 7 U.S.C. § 136v(c) .....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

**Page**

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a) .....	16, 65
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 22.26.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b).....	65
40 C.F.R. § 152.3.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 156.10(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 168.22.....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

**Page**

51 Fed. Reg. 24393 (1986) .....	34, 35
54 Fed. Reg. 1122 (1989) .....	34, 45
Authority to Regulate Advertising of Pesticide Products, 1 Op. Off. Gen. Counsel 439, 1973 WL 21961 (1973) .....	35
United States Sentencing Commission, Guideline Manual (Nov. 2011).....	84, 86

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
REGION 5**

<b>In the Matter of:</b>	)	<b>Docket No. FIFRA-05-2010-0016</b>
